

No. 19-247

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BOISE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, LAWRENCE LEE SMITH,
ROBERT ANDERSON, JANET F. BELL, PAMELA S. HAWKES,
AND BASIL E. HUMPHREY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF STEPHEN EIDE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEODORE H. FRANK

Counsel of Record

HAMILTON LINCOLN

LAW INSTITUTE

1629 K Street NW

Suite 300

Washington, DC 20006

(703) 203-3848

ted.frank@hlli.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Stephen Eide

September 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Martin's</i> logic points to an expanded role for the judiciary over homeless services systems. But the judiciary is poorly- positioned to assess the adequacy of homeless services systems.....	2
II. The Ninth Circuit's ruling in <i>Martin</i> is unaffordable, inequitable, and not narrow.	9
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Callahan v. Carey</i> , Final Judgment by Consent, No. 79-42582 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. Aug. 26, 1981)	14
<i>Martin et al. v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCain v. Koch</i> , 117 A.D.2d 198, 502 N.Y.S.2d 720 (1986).....	14
STATUTES	
Boise, Idaho, City Code § 5-2-3(A)(1).....	2, 9
Boise, Idaho, City Code § 5-2-3(B)(1).....	7, 9
Boise, Idaho, City Code § 7-3A-2(A)	2, 9
Boise, Idaho, City Code § 7-3A-2(B)	7, 9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 2, 3, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alameda County Grand Jury, <i>2018-2019</i> <i>Alameda County Grand Jury Final Report</i> (June 21, 2019).....	12
American Public Transportation Association, <i>Transit Ridership Report, First Quarter</i> <i>2019</i> (May 31, 2019).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrzejewski, Adam, <i>Mapping San Francisco’s Human Waste Challenge - 132,562 Cases Reported In The Public Way Since 2008</i> , Forbes.com (Apr. 15, 2019).....	11
Applied Survey Research, <i>San Francisco Homeless Count & Survey Comprehensive Report</i> (2019).....	13
Aviv, Rachel, <i>Netherland</i> , New Yorker (Dec. 2, 2012).....	5
Baldassare, Mark, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Californians & Their Government: PPIC Statewide Survey</i> (Public Policy Institute of California May 2019).....	10
California State Auditor, <i>Homelessness in California: State Government and the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority Need to Strengthen Their Efforts to Address Homelessness</i> (Apr. 2018).....	12
Eide, Stephen, <i>Rust Belt Cities and Their Burden of Legacy Costs</i> , Manhattan Institute for Policy Research (Oct. 2017).....	15
Ellickson, Robert C., <i>Controlling Chronic Misconduct in City Spaces: Of Pan-handlers, Skid Rows, and Public-Space Zoning</i> , 105 Yale L. J. 1165 (1996).....	10, 14
Fagan, Kevin, <i>Bay Area homelessness: 89 answers to your questions</i> , S.F. Chronicle (July 28, 2019).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Goetz, Edward G, <i>Land Use and Homeless Policy in Los Angeles</i> , 16 Int. J. Urban Regional Research 540 (1992)	17
Gorman, Anna & Kaiser Health News, <i>Medieval Diseases Are Infecting California's Homeless</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 8, 2019).....	12
Graff, Amy, <i>Is SF a friendly city for homeless? 17 people living on the street told us</i> , S.F. Chronicle (Nov. 5, 2018)	5
Holland, Gale, <i>Hepatitis A outbreak sparks call for L.A. to give homeless people more street toilets</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 26, 2017).....	12
Holland, Gale, <i>L.A.'s homelessness surged 75% in six years. Here's why the crisis has been decades in the making</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 1, 2018).....	17
Holland, Gale, Laura J. Nelson, & David Zahniser, <i>Fire at a homeless encampment sparked Bel-Air blaze that destroyed homes, officials say</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 12, 2017)	12
Hu, Winnie, <i>How Subway Delays and the Homeless Crisis Are Intertwined</i> , N.Y. Times (June 26, 2019).....	12
Johnson, Byron, William H Wubbenhorst & Alfreda Alvarez, <i>Assessing the Faith-Based Response to Homelessness in America: Findings from Eleven Cities</i> (Baylor Institute for Studies of Religion 2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Knight, Heather, <i>Small businesses can't escape misery on SF's streets</i> , S.F. Chronicle (July 27, 2018).....	11
Los Angeles City Controller, <i>Report on Homeless Encampments</i> (September 2017).....	12
Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority <i>2018 Homeless Count Results</i> (May 2018).....	17
Matier, Phil, <i>BART's fare-evasion collection tally: One \$95 payment on 6,000-plus tickets</i> , S.F. Chronicle (June 26, 2019).....	11
McCabe, Joshua T., <i>Federalism in Blue and Red</i> , National Affairs (Summer 2017)	15
Metropolitan Transportation Authority, <i>Joint Metro-North and Long Island Committees Meeting Committee Book</i> (July 2019).....	11
Metropolitan Transportation Authority, <i>Safety Committee Meeting Committee Book</i> (July 2019)	11
Moore, Michel R., L.A. Police Dep't, <i>The Los Angeles Police Department's 2018 Fourth Quarter Report on Homelessness</i> (March 7, 2019).....	9
National Health Care for the Homeless Council, <i>Exposure-Related Conditions: Symptoms and Prevention Strategies</i> (Dec. 2007).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nelson, Laura J., <i>As waves of homeless descend onto trains, L.A. tries a new strategy: social workers on the subway</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 6, 2018).....	12
Nelson, Laura J., <i>L.A. is hemorrhaging bus riders — worsening traffic and hurting climate goals</i> , L.A. Times (June 27, 2019).....	11
New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, <i>Thirteenth Annual Report on Homeless Deaths</i> (July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018).....	9
New York Post, “ <i>Homeless by choice</i> ”: <i>How this guy survives on the streets of NYC</i> (July 25, 2019).....	6
Office of the New York City Comptroller, <i>FY 2020 Agency Watch List Homeless Services Provider Agencies</i> (May 2019).....	14
Office of the New York City Comptroller, <i>Comments on New York City’s Fiscal Year 2020 Executive Budget</i> (May 23, 2019).....	14
Openthebooks.com, <i>Mapping San Francisco’s Homeless Hypodermic Needle Challenge – 30,000 Case Reports Of Needles In The Public Way Since 2011</i> (Apr. 2019).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Quinnipiac U., <i>New York City Mayor Gets Worst Grades On Corruption, Quinnipiac University Poll Finds; 96% Say Homelessness Is Serious Problem</i> (Mar. 1, 2017).....	10
San Francisco Budget and Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>Policing and Criminal Justice Costs Related to Open Air Drug Dealing in the Tenderloin, South of Market, and Mid-Market neighborhoods</i> (Apr. 25, 2019).....	13
San Francisco Chamber of Commerce, <i>Public Safety, Homelessness and Affordability are Biggest Issues in 2018 SF Chamber Poll</i> (Feb. 2, 2018).....	10
San Francisco Controller, <i>2019 San Francisco City Survey: A biennial survey of San Francisco residents</i> (May 13, 2019).....	10
Smith, Dakota & David Zahniser, <i>Filth from homeless camps is luring rats to L.A. City Hall, report says</i> , L.A. Times (June 3, 2019).....	12
Stuart, Forrest, <i>Down, Out, and Under Arrest</i> (2018).....	17
Swan, Rachel, <i>BART’s end of the line surges with homeless as misery plays out each night</i> , S.F. Chronicle (June 22, 2019)	11
Swan, Rachel, <i>Violent crime on BART more than doubles in four years</i> , S.F. Chronicle (June 25, 2019).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thadani, Trisha, <i>A ticket out of town</i> , S.F. Chronicle (July 29, 2019).....	5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2013-2017 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates: Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months, All Places</i>	15
U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development, <i>HUD’s Definition of Homelessness: Resources and Guidance</i> (Mar. 8, 2019).....	13
Woodyard, Chris, <i>Los Angeles County seeks action from city on toilets, rats and trash to combat homeless crisis</i> , USA Today (June 8, 2019).....	12
